

No. 11-817

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH  
*Special Assistant  
Attorneys General*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

PAMELA JO BONDI  
*Attorney General of  
Florida*

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI  
*Associate Deputy  
Attorney General*

ROBERT J. KRAUSS  
*Chief-Assistant*

*Attorney General*  
SUSAN M. SHANAHAN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
3507 E. Frontage Road  
Suite 200  
Tampa, FL 33607-7013

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Respondent’s Position Rests On A Misguided Conception Of Probable Cause .....	2
B. Respondent’s Attempts To Impugn The Reliability Of Trained Drug- Detection Dogs Are Unfounded .....	7
C. Respondent’s Efforts To Defend The Florida Supreme Court’s Extreme Evidentiary Requirements Fail .....	12
D. The Record Amply Supports Officer Wheatley’s Decision To Search The Vehicle.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 30 Mass. L. Rptr. 81, 2012 WL 2913495 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 22, 2012) .....	14
<i>ebay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) .....	11
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	7
<i>Maryland v. Cabral</i> , 859 A.2d 285 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2004) .....	6
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967) .....	4, 5
<i>Merrett v. Moore</i> , 58 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Nebraska v. Howard</i> , 803 N.W.2d 450 (Neb. 2011).....	14
<i>N.Y. Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345, 349 (1921) .....	8
<i>Oregon v. Foster</i> , 252 P.3d 292 (Or. 2011) .....	14, 16
<i>Oregon v. Helzer</i> , 252 P.3d 288 (Or. 2011) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunlap</i> , 555 U.S. 964 (2008) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	7
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 394 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 25 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 650 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ludwig</i> , 641 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 306 (2011) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 664 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Trayer</i> , 898 F.2d 805 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965) .....	5, 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kenneth G. Furton et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid-Phase Microextraction-Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002) .....	10
Lisa Lit et al., <i>Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Detection Dog Outcomes</i> , 14 Animal Cognition 387 (2011).....	12
Michael S. Macias et al., <i>A Comparison of Real Versus Simulated Contraband VOCs for Reliable Detector Dog Training Utilizing SPME-CG-MS</i> , 40 Am. Lab. 16 (2008) .....	10
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	19
SWGDOG, <i>SWGDOG Membership Commentary on “Handler beliefs affect scent detection dog outcomes” by L. Lit, J.B. Schweitzer and A.M. Oberbauer</i> , Mar. 31, 2011, <a href="http://casgroup.fiu.edu/SWGDOG/news.php?id=2126">http://casgroup.fiu.edu/SWGDOG/news.php?id=2126</a> (last visited Sept. 19, 2012) .....	12
